

# Government of West Bengal Department of Health & Family Welfare Office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health South 24 Parganas

Administrative Building, M R Bangur Hospital Complex, 241, Deshapran Sashmal Road, Tollygunge, Kolkata 33. Mail Id- <a href="mailto:cmohs24pgs@gmail.com">cmohs24pgs@gmail.com</a>, Website- <a href="mailto:www.spghealthgov.in">www.spghealthgov.in</a>, Phone no / Fax - 033-2422 1037, 033-2422-0124

Memo No. CMOH(SPG)/DH&FWS/9534

Date: 04/12/24

ENGAGEMENT NOTICE (4th list)

Block Epidemiologist, Block Public Health Manager, Block Data Manager & Laboratory Technician under XV FC (HG) 2021-22 & 22-23 under South 24 Parganas

With reference to the recruitment notification No: CMOH(SPG)/DH&FWS/2238 dated 13.03.23 the following candidates are selected & posted for the post of Block Epidemiologist , Block Public Health Manager, Block Data Manager & Laboratory Technician under 15<sup>th</sup> Finance Commission– Health Grant for the vacant posts in different Blocks under South 24 Parganas district purely on contractual basis.

The selected candidates from the panel are instructed to join in the CMOH office (Administrative Building, M.R Bangur Hospital Complex, 241, Deshapran Sashmal Road, Tollygunge, Kolkata -33) within 31.12.24.

If the candidates fail to report within the stipulated date and time, they will be considered as unwilling to join for the said post. The candidates from the waiting panel will be called for the next vacancies as per requirement.

#### Post: Block Epidemiologist -XV FC (for 2021-22) from Panel 2022-23.

Sl. No.	Registration No	Name of the Candidates	Caste	Place of Posting
1.	318168	Ms. AGNAYEE SWETA DAS	IIR	BASANTI
			LOR	DUSUNII

#### Post: Block Public Health Manager -XV FC (for 2021-22) from Panel 2022-23.

Sl. No.	Registration No	Name of the Candidates	Caste	Place of Posting
1.	318370	Mr.SOUMYODIP BHATTACHARYYA		BASANTI
2.	316304	Mr. GOURAV DAS	UR	BUDGE-BUDGE-II

5 04.12.24

Date: 04/12/24

### Post: Block Data Manager -XV FC (for 2021-22) from Panel 2022-23.

SI. No.	D			
31. 110.	Registration No	Name of the Candidates	Caste	Place of Posting
1	322311	Mr.SOMSUBHRA MAITI	UR	
2.		Ms. PAMELA BHATTACHARIEE		JOYNAGAR – II
3			UR	BHANGORE-II
	320703	Mr. KOUSHIK KANTHAL	UR	GOSABA

## Post: Laboratory Technician -XV FC (for 2021-22 & 2022-23) from Panel 2022-23.

Sl. No.	Registration No	Name of the Candidates	0	
1	00000		Caste	Place of Posting
2		Mr. SUSANTA PORIA	UR	Gosaba
	316433	Mr. SNEHASHIS POLLEY	UR	
3.	316813	Ms. DIPA GAYEN		Budge Budge – I
4.			SC	Kultali
41	344339	Ms. RIYA BAG	SC	Budge Budge - II

The candidates are hereby engaged as per the terms and conditions mentioned below:

- 1. The engagement is subject to the final outcome of the petition filed WPA (P) 335 of 2022 Pijus Patra Vs. The State of West Bengal.
- 2. The engagement is made purely on contract basis till 2025-2026 i.e. it will be coterminus with the tenure of XV-Finance Commission Health Grant.
- 3. However, the contract period will be renewed every year based on satisfactorily performance of the candidate.
- 4. There will be no enhancement of remuneration during the tenure of his/her contract
- 5. No transfer request will be entertained during the engagement period.
- 6. This engagement will take effect from the date he/she joins the position.
- 7. The service may also be terminated by one month notice from either side.
- 8. If the incumbent proposes to give up his/her work without covering 1 (one) month's notice period his/ her remuneration will be deducted accordingly.
- 9. The Candidate has to produce a Medical Fitness Certificate from the registered Medical Practitioner in the enclosed format and a valid photo identity proof of himself / herself at the time of joining the position.
- 10. He/She is hereby directed to report for joining in the designated position to the undersigned.
- 11. The order of engagement will stand cancelled if the candidate fails to join within the stipulated time from the date of issuance of this order.

Secretary & Chief Medical Officer of Health District Health & Family Welfare Samiti, South 24 Parganas

Memo No. CMOH(SPG)/DH&FWS/ 9534 Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

- 1. The Chairman, DLSC & District Magistrate, South 24 Parganas
- 2. The Director of Health Services, Govt. of West Bengal
- 3. The Mission Director, NHM, Govt. of West Bengal
- 4. The Additional Mission Director, NHM, Govt. of West Bengal
- 5. The Executive Director, SH & FW Samiti, Govt. of West Bengal
- 6. The Additional District Magistrate (Health), South 24 Parganas
- 7. The Programme Officer-I, NHM, Govt. of West Bengal
- 8. The Deputy CMOH-I/II/III/IV/DMCHO, South 24 Parganas
- 9. The BMOHs Basanti / Kultali / Bhangore II / Joynagar-II / Gosaba / Budge Budge-I & II, South 24 Parganas
- 11. The DPM, South 24 Parganas

12. Office Copy

Secretary & Chief Medical Officer of Health District Health & Family Welfare Samiti, South 24 Parganas

Date: 04/12/24